RESOLUTION NO. R-21-18

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
A CONTRACT WITH GUNTER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN THE
TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,558,149.65 FOR THE
NORTHEAST 76th STREET IMPROVEMENTS: NORTH OAK
TRAFFICWAY TO NORTH BROOKLYN, PROJECT TE1818.

WHEREAS, six proposals were received for the NE 76th Street Improvements — North
Oak Trafficway To North Brooklyn Project TE1818, and the proposal of Gunter Construction
Company in the amount of $2,558,149.65 has been determined by the Director of Public Works
to be the lowest and best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to
execute a contract with Gunter Construction Company for work as outlined in the contract for a
total amount not to exceed $2,558,149.65.

FURTHER, THAT, funds for such purpose are authorized from the 2017 lease purchase
budgeted in the TST Fund, CWSS Fund, and reimbursement by the Federal Highway
Administration Surface Transportation Program.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 12" DAY OF APRIL 2021.

Aer) D Neser

(__Jan B. Moore, Mayor—

ATTEST:

Putn f foretond

Ruth E. Bocchino, City Clerk




Request for Council Action

RES X# R-21-18 BILL [1# City Clerk Only ORD # City Clerk Only
Date: 4/1/2021 Department: Public Works

Meeting Date Requested: 4/12/2021

Public Hearing: Yes [1 Date: click here to enter a date.

Subject: Contract Award, Project TE1818 NE 76th Street Improvements - N. Oak Trafficway to N.
Brooklyn, pending MoDOT approval.

Background:
Six bids were received for this project:

Gunter Construction Company $2,558,149.65
Linaweaver Construction Inc. $2,584,591.15
SheDigs It LLC $2,811,801.15
Leavenworth Excavating & Equipment Co., Inc. $2,871,079.00
Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co. Inc. $2,995,129.60
VFA Builders $3,439,346.85

The project consists of roadway improvements to NE 76 Street from N. Oak Trafficway to N. Brooklyn
and all related appurtenances including the replacement of an 8-inch water main from N. Troost to N.
Woodland.

Budget Discussion: Funds are budgeted in the amount of $2,200,000 from the TST Fund and $450,000 from
the CWSS Fund. The total project cost will be offset with a $1,200,000 grant from the Federal Highway
Administration Surface Transportation Program. Ongoing costs are estimated to be $ 1,500 annually.
Previous years’ funding was $N.A. The Engineer’s Estimate for the project is $2,517,361.90.

Public/Board/Staff Input:

Gunter Construction is a company based in Kansas City, KS that has been in business for a total of 30 years.
Gunter Construction has completed several projects for the City over the past few years, including the NW
727 & N. Broadway Intersection Improvements Project and the Rock Creek Greenway Trail — Phase 1
Project. Staff is looking forward to working with them again on this project.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor

Timothy A. Nebergall M SW
Department Director/Administrator City Attorney City Manager

RCA DUE TO CITY CLERK WEDNESDAY 12:00 PM




